E-commerce System For Pharmaceutical
Products

A project submitted to the Graduate School in
partial fulfillment of the requirement
for the degree Master of Science
(Information Technology),
Universiti Utara Malaysia

By
Tan Yeong Hean

© Tan Yeong Hean, 2001. All rights reserved



Selrolah Siswazah
{Graduate School)
Unlversiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN K¥RJIA HERTAS PROJEK
{Certlfication of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandiZangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that )

TAN YEONG FIEEAN

calon untul ljazal SARJANA SAINS (TEKNOLOGI MAKLUMAT)

(candidaute for the degree of)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajulc
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

E-COMMERCE SYSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS

Seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
{as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projele tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan,
dan meliputi bidang tlmu dengan memuaskan,

(thet the project paper acceptable in form and conlent, and that a satisfuctory
knotvledge of the field is covered by the project paper)

Nama Penyelia PROF. MADYA SHAHRUM HASHIM
(Name of Supervisor )

Tandatangan ; [ z

(Signature)

Tarilch 24 APRIL 2001
{Date) :




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a post
graduate degree from the Universiti Utara Malaysia, | agree that the
Umiversiti Library may make it freely available for inspection. 1 further agree
that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part,
for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their
absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. it is understood that any
copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain
shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that
due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any

scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of material in this

thesis in whole or in part should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Projek 1ni bertyjuan untuk membangunkan satu prototaip aplikasi katalog
bagi e-pharma untuk produk farmaseutikal di Malaysia. Laman e-pharma
menyediakan servis penempahan produk farmasecutikal secara talian kepada
pelanggan. Servis yang lain termasuk kaunseling daripada ahli farmasi secara
talian, maklumat tentang dadah dan kesihatan, alamat bagi pusat kesihatan
di seluruh Malaysia, maklumat pendidikan farmaseutikal dan lain-lain.
Selain itu, terdapat juga kalkulator bagi kesihatan seperti kalkulator Body
Mass Index (BMI), kalkulator kalori dan lain-lain. Modul perniagaan bagi e-
pharma terdiri danpada modul mendapatkan makiumat, modul penempahan
secara talian, modul pengiklanan dan modul kaunseling daripada ahhi
farmasi. Metodologi vang digunakan untuk membangunkan projek ini adalah
Web Page Development Methodology. Akhir sekali, projek ini juga
membincangkan sedikit kelemahan, kekangan dan cadangan masa depan

untuk sistem e-pharma.



ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

The purpose of this project is to develop a prototype e-pharma catalog
application for pharmaceutical products in Malaysia. The e-pharma website
provides on-line ordering pharmaceutical products services to customers.
Other services include on-line counselling from recognize pharmacists,
information about drugs and health care, addresses of health centres
throughout Malaysia, pharmaceutical education etc. Besides that, there are
health calculators such as Body Mass Index (BMI) calculator, calories
calculator etc. There are four main functional modules in the e-pharma
business model. They are view information module, on-line ordering
module, advertising module and pharmacists consulting module. This project
uses the Web Page Development Methodology (WPD) as the development
methodology. Finally, this project discusses some flaws, constraints and

recommendations for the future development.

nt



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Developing this project has been a fong journey. Throughout this journey, |
was fortunatc to have had the help and contributions of my supervisor,
Associate Professor Shahrum Hashim. This project would not have been

possible without his continued encouragement, support and guidance.

Secondly, I would like to thank Mr Y. S. Chuah, Mr Hiew Fei Tsong and
Miss Wong Kum Tse for supplying the information of pharmaceutical ficld.
The information has been tremendously useful in making this project a

SUCCEeSS,

Lastly, I am greatly indebted to my father, Tan Lai Heng, my mother, Lim
Mah Lau, my brother, Tan Yeong Hooi, my sisters, Tan Mooi Yee and Tan
Mooi San and also my friends for their support and sacrifices during my

study.

v



LT SERE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE

ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

E-COMMERCE FOR PHARMACEUTICAL
TRADING

PROBLEM STATEMENT

OBJECTIVES

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE PROJECT
SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

HEALTH WELLNESS WEBSITE MEASUREMENT
2.1.1 EASE OF USE, CUSTOMER

CONFIDENCE AND ON-SITE

RESOURCES MEASUREMENT

OF HEALTH WELLNESS

PAGE

i

i1

i

v

X

18
20
23
26

30
33

35



2.2

23

24

213

RELATIONSHIP SERVICES AND
OVERALL SCORES OF HEALTH
WELLNESS

ALTERNATIVE THERAPY BUYER,
VITAMIN SHOPPER, ONE-STOP
SHOPPER AND BARGAIN SHOPPER OF
HEALTH WELLNESS

HEALTH CONTENTS WEBSITE MEASUREMENT

221

222

223

EASE OF USE, CUSTOMER
CONFIDENCE AND ON-SITE
RESOURCES MEASUREMENT OF
HEALTH CONTENTS

RELATIONSHIP SERVICES AND
OVERALL SCORES OF HEALTH
CONTENTS

NOVICE HEALTH SEEKER, SUPPORT
SEEKER, MOTIVATED PATIENT AND
HEALTH CONSCIOUS MEASUREMENT
HEALTH CONTENTS

REVIEW OF PHARMACEUTICAL WEBSITES

231
2.3.2
2.3.3
234
235
236
237
238
239
2.3.10

CVS.COM
DRUGSTORE.COM
ECKERD.COM
FAMILYMEDS.COM
HEALTHCENTRALRX
CBSHEAUTHWATCH
DRKOOP
HEALTHANSWERS
HEALTHATOZ
HEALTHCENTRAL

THE ANALYSIS OF OTHER SIMILAR WEBSITES

vi

37

39
41

43

45

47
49
49
49
50
51
52
52
53
54
55
55
56



CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
3.1 PLANNING
3.11 DATA COLLECTION
312 SETTING PURPOSES AND GOALS
313 TARGET AUDIENCE
3.2 ANALYSIS
3.2.1 ANALYSIS THE INFORMATION
322 ANALYSIS ON OTHER SIMILAR
WEBSITES
323 ANALYSIS ON USER REQUIREMENTS
3.3 DESIGN
331 PAGE LAYOUT
332 TYPOGRAPHY
333 NAVIGATION DESIGN
334 COLOUR AND GRAPHICS
3.3.5 USER INTERFACE
3.4  CONSTRUCTION
3.4 WEBPAGE DESIGN
342 ANIMATION AND IMAGES DESIGN
343 CODING
3.5 TESTING
3.6 IMPLEMENTATION

CHAPTER 4 : SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
4.1 FUNCTIONAL MODULE
41.1 VIEWING INFORMATION
412 ON-LINt ORDERING
4.13 ADVERTISING
414 PHARMACIST CONSULTING
4.2  ENTITY RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM (ERD)
OF E-PHARMA WEBSITE
4.3  DATA FLOW DIAGRAM (DFD) OF E-PHARMA
WEBSITE
431 DFD Level 0
432 DFD Level |
44  E-PHARMA WEBSITE STRUCTURE

Vil

59
59
60
61
62
62
62

63
63
64
65
65
67
67
68
69
69
69
70
70
71

72
73
73
74
74
75

75

80
81
86
97




4.6
4.7
4.8

INFRASTRUCTURE OF E-PHARMA WEBSITE
4.5.1 E-PHARMA SERVER ARCHITECTURE
452 E-PHARMA WEB ARCHITECTURE
453 PAYMENT SECURITY
IMPLEMENTATION

E-PHARMA WEBSITE FILE STRUCTURE
E-PHARMA WEBSITE MAINTENANCE

4.8.1 UPDATE INFORMATION

43872 BACKUP

483 RESPONSE TO CUSTOMERS ENQUIRY
4384 DATABASE MAINTENANCE

485 HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE

486 ANALYSIS LINKING

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS

5.1 THE FLAWS OF E-PHARMA WEBSITE SYSTEM

52  CONSTRAINTS OF DEVELOPMENT
E-PHARMA WEBSITE

53 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

viii

102
102
103
103
105
106
110
110
Tl
111
112
112
13

114

115

116

117

120

122




Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Ease of Use, Customer Confidence and
On-Site Resources Measurement of
Health Wellness

Relationship Services and Overall Scores
Measurement of Health Wellness

Alternative Therapy Buyer, Vitamin
Shopper, One-Stop Shopper And
Bargain Shopper Measurement of Health
Wellness

Fase of Use, Customer Confidence and
On-Site Resources Measurement of

Health Contents

Relationship Services and Overall Scores
Measurement of Health Contents

Novice Health Seeker, Support Seeker,
Motivated Patient And Health Conscious
Measurement of Health Contents

The Four Basic Symbols Used In DFD

Description of E-pharma Website Folders

X

PAGE
35

37

39

43

45

47

80

109




Figure 1.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13

Figure 4.14

LIST OF FIGURES

Reasons Why People Shop On-line
System Devetopment Phases

ERD of The E-pharma Website

Data Flow Diagram Level 0 of E-pharma

Website

DFD level 1, Viewing Information
Process

DFD level 1, On-line Ordering Process

DFD level 1, Advertising Process

DFD Level 1, Pharmacist Consulting
Process

E-pharma Website Structure
Screen of E-pharma Homepage
Structure of Health Care Sub-page
Structure of Learn More Sub-page
E-pharma Server Architecture
ti-pharma Web Architecture
Payment Transaction

E-pharma Website File Structure

X

PAGE

59

76

81

87

90

92

95

97

98

100

101

102

103

104

106



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

In the beginning, the World Wide Web (WWW) is primarly used for
accessing information from a network of servers, which serve as a repository
of data. While today, the electronic commerce (e-commerce), such as on-line
banking, shopping and stock trading are rapidly gaining popularity and
acceptance. According to International Data Corporation (IDC), electronic
commerce markets will grow to $176 billion by the year 2001. This
revolution has dramatically changed the way organizations conduct business
with its consumers and with each other using Information Technology driven

process.

The Internet, with inherent features like easy access, real-time information,
and low cost, is a natural driver for commerce solutions. Further, companies
enticed with the promise of the following competitive advantages (but not
limited to) are undertaking electronic commerce projects for better customer
service and support; better forecasting of customer needs for goods and
services; broader market reach; improved profit margins through automated
supply chain management; increased efficiency and accuracy through

automated order-processing, inventory control, billing, shipping and more,




The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



BIBLIOGRAPHY

AHCPR, (1997) White Paper: Criteria for Assessing the Quality of

Health.

Berman, M., ¢t. al. (1999) Commerce Solution: Things to consider when
building commerce solution with Microsoft Technologies. WWTS

Deptoyment Assets, Microsoft.

Berst, J. (1999) Prescription for Success: The Smart Way to Shop for

Drugs Online. URL: hilp//www.idg net/go.cgi?id=167658

Candiah, R.G. {2000) Go for centralized e-business architecture. The Star

Newspaper.

Information on the Internet. URL:

http://www.mitretek. org/hiti/showcase/documents/criteria. htm]

Information Technology Optimizers. (1999) White Paper: Physician
Practice Management System. URL:

http://www.hpmg. com/Provider Login/PhysicianPracticeManagement.htim

Kalakota, R. & Whington, A. {1997) Electronic Commerce: A manager’s

Guide. Addison Wesley Longman.

120




Kamthan, P. (1999) E-commerce on the WWW: Prospects and Concerns.

URL: www.irt.org/articles/is155/index.htim

Medical Informatics Engineering, Inc. (2001} FThe Medical Web Project

Technical White Paper. URL: http.//www.med-

web.com/mwproj/whitepaper/ WhitePaper himl

Neiger, . (2000) How does E-Commerce Work? PC Authority Magazine.

Nelson, T. (2000) e-business. TechTarget.com

Planetweb E-Commerce Solution. (1999) Business Tools for the Internet.

Planetweb Systems.

The Star: In Tech. (1999) Internet 1999: An e-commerce odyssey.

Newspaper Clippings.

Schneider, G. (2000) Frugal herbalist takes low-tech approach. The Star

Newspaper.

Warner, B. (1999) Online Drugstores Gear Up for Ad War. URL:

http.//www.thestandard.com/article/display/0,1151.3701.00 html

Wooi Yee. (2001) TeleMedicine. Sin Chew Daily Newpapers.

121






