# E-commerce System For Pharmaceutical Products

A project submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree Master of Science (Information Technology),
Universiti Utara Malaysia

By Tan Yeong Hean

© Tan Yeong Hean, 2001. All rights reserved



### Sekolah Siswazah (Graduate School) Universiti Utara Malaysia

## PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certification of Project Paper)

(I, the undersigned, certify that )  TAN YEONG HEAN		
calon untuk Ijazalı (candidate for the degree o	of)SARJANA SAINS (TEKNOLOGI MAKLUMAT)	
telah mengemukakan ker (has presented his/her pro	tas projek yang bertajuk oject paper of the following title)	
E-COMMERCE S	YSTEM FOR PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS	
	atat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek n the title page and front cover of project paper)	
dan meliputi bidang ilmu (that the project paper acce	sebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan, dengan memuaskan. eptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory overed by the project paper)	
Nama Penyelia (Name of Supervisor)	PROF. MADYA SHAHRUM HASHIM	
fandatangan  Signature  :	$=$ $\mathcal{L}$	
Farilch   <i>Date</i> ] :	24 APRIL 2001	

### PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a post graduate degree from the Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the Universiti Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of material in this thesis in whole or in part should be addressed to:

**Dean of Graduate School** 

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 UUM Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman

### ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Projek ini bertujuan untuk membangunkan satu prototaip aplikasi katalog bagi e-pharma untuk produk farmaseutikal di Malaysia. Laman e-pharma menyediakan servis penempahan produk farmaseutikal secara talian kepada pelanggan. Servis yang lain termasuk kaunseling daripada ahli farmasi secara talian, maklumat tentang dadah dan kesihatan, alamat bagi pusat kesihatan di seluruh Malaysia, maklumat pendidikan farmaseutikal dan lain-lain. Selain itu, terdapat juga kalkulator bagi kesihatan seperti kalkulator Body Mass Index (BMI), kalkulator kalori dan lain-lain. Modul perniagaan bagi e-pharma terdiri daripada modul mendapatkan maklumat, modul penempahan secara talian, modul pengiklanan dan modul kaunseling daripada ahli farmasi. Metodologi yang digunakan untuk membangunkan projek ini adalah Web Page Development Methodology. Akhir sekali, projek ini juga membincangkan sedikit kelemahan, kekangan dan cadangan masa depan untuk sistem e-pharma.

### **ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)**

The purpose of this project is to develop a prototype e-pharma catalog application for pharmaceutical products in Malaysia. The e-pharma website provides on-line ordering pharmaceutical products services to customers. Other services include on-line counselling from recognize pharmacists, information about drugs and health care, addresses of health centres throughout Malaysia, pharmaceutical education etc. Besides that, there are health calculators such as Body Mass Index (BMI) calculator, calories calculator etc. There are four main functional modules in the e-pharma business model. They are view information module, on-line ordering module, advertising module and pharmacists consulting module. This project uses the Web Page Development Methodology (WPD) as the development methodology. Finally, this project discusses some flaws, constraints and recommendations for the future development.

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

Developing this project has been a long journey. Throughout this journey, I was fortunate to have had the help and contributions of my supervisor, Associate Professor Shahrum Hashim. This project would not have been possible without his continued encouragement, support and guidance.

Secondly, I would like to thank Mr Y. S. Chuah, Mr Hiew Fei Tsong and Miss Wong Kum Tse for supplying the information of pharmaceutical field. The information has been tremendously useful in making this project a success.

Lastly, I am greatly indebted to my father, Tan Lai Heng, my mother, Lim Mah Lau, my brother, Tan Yeong Hooi, my sisters, Tan Mooi Yee and Tan Mooi San and also my friends for their support and sacrifices during my study.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
PER	MISSION	N TO USE	i
ABS	TRACT (	(BAHASA MALAYSIA)	ii
ABS	TRACT (	(ENGLISH)	iii
ACK	KNOWLE	CDGMENTS	iv
LIST	r of tai	BLES	ix
LIST	r of fig	URES	x
CHA	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1		MMERCE FOR PHARMACEUTICAL	
	TRAD	······································	9
1.2		LEM STATEMENT	18 20
1.3 1.4		CTIVES FICANCE OF THE PROJECT	23
1.5		E OF THIS PROJECT	26
CHA	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	30
2.1	HEAL	TH WELLNESS WEBSITE MEASUREMENT	33
	2.1.1	EASE OF USE, CUSTOMER	
		CONFIDENCE AND ON-SITE	
		RESOURCES MEASUREMENT	25
		OF HEALTH WELLNESS	35

	2.1.2	RELATIONSHIP SERVICES AND	
		OVERALL SCORES OF HEALTH	
		WELLNESS	31
	2.1.3	ALTERNATIVE THERAPY BUYER,	
		VITAMIN SHOPPER, ONE-STOP	
		SHOPPER AND BARGAIN SHOPPER OF	
		HEALTH WELLNESS	39
2.2	HEAL	TH CONTENTS WEBSITE MEASUREMENT	41
	2.2.1	EASE OF USE, CUSTOMER	
		CONFIDENCE AND ON-SITE	
		RESOURCES MEASUREMENT OF	
		HEALTH CONTENTS	43
	2.2.2	RELATIONSHIP SERVICES AND	
		OVERALL SCORES OF HEALTH	
		CONTENTS	45
	2.2.3	NOVICE HEALTH SEEKER, SUPPORT	
		SEEKER, MOTIVATED PATIENT AND	
		HEALTH CONSCIOUS MEASUREMENT	
		HEALTH CONTENTS	47
2.3	REVIE	W OF PHARMACEUTICAL WEBSITES	49
	2.3.1	CVS.COM	49
	2.3.2	DRUGSTORE.COM	49
	2.3.3	ECKERD.COM	50
	2.3.4	FAMILYMEDS.COM	51
	2.3.5	HEALTHCENTRALRX	52
	2.3.6	CBSHEALTHWATCH	52
	2.3.7	DRKOOP	53
	2.3.8	HEALTHANSWERS	54
	2.3.9		55
	2.3.10		55
.4	THE A	NALYSIS OF OTHER SIMILAR WEBSITES	56

CHA	APTER 3	: METHODOLOGY	59
3.1	PLAN	INING	59
	3.1.1	DATA COLLECTION	60
	3.1.2	SETTING PURPOSES AND GOALS	61
	3.1.3	TARGET AUDIENCE	62
3.2	ANAI	LYSIS	62
	3.2.1	ANALYSIS THE INFORMATION	62
	3.2.2	ANALYSIS ON OTHER SIMILAR	
		WEBSITES	63
	3.2.3	ANALYSIS ON USER REQUIREMENTS	63
3.3	DESIG	GN	64
	3.3.1	PAGE LAYOUT	65
	3.3.2	TYPOGRAPHY	65
	3.3.3	NAVIGATION DESIGN	67
	3.3.4	COLOUR AND GRAPHICS	67
	3.3.5	USER INTERFACE	68
3.4	CONS	TRUCTION	69
	3.4.1	WEBPAGE DESIGN	69
	3.4.2	ANIMATION AND IMAGES DESIGN	69
	3.4.3	CODING	70
3.5	TEST	ING	70
3.6	IMPL	EMENTATION	71
СНА	APTER 4	: SYSTEM DESCRIPTION	72
4.1	FUNC	TIONAL MODULE	73
	4.1.1	VIEWING INFORMATION	<b>7</b> 3
	4.1.2	ON-LINE ORDERING	74
	4.1.3	ADVERTISING	74
	4.1.4	PHARMACIST CONSULTING	75
4.2		Y RELATIONSHIP DIAGRAM (ERD)	, ,
		PHARMA WEBSITE	75
4.3	DATA	FLOW DIAGRAM (DFD) OF E-PHARMA	,,,
	WEBS.		80
	4.3.1	DFD Level 0	81
	4.3.2		86
4.4	Е-РНА	RMA WEBSITE STRUCTURE	97
			, ,

4.5	INFRA	STRUCTURE OF E-PHARMA WEBSITE	102
	4.5.1	E-PHARMA SERVER ARCHITECTURE	102
	4.5.2	E-PHARMA WEB ARCHITECTURE	103
	4.5.3	PAYMENT SECURITY	103
4.6	IMPLI	EMENTATION	105
4.7	E-PHA	ARMA WEBSITE FILE STRUCTURE	106
4.8	E-PHA	ARMA WEBSITE MAINTENANCE	110
	4.8.1	UPDATE INFORMATION	110
	4.8.2	BACKUP	111
	4.8.3	RESPONSE TO CUSTOMERS ENQUIRY	111
	4.8.4	DATABASE MAINTENANCE	112
	4.8.5	HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE	112
	4.8.6	ANALYSIS LINKING	113
СНА	APTER 5	: CONCLUSIONS	114
5.1		LAWS OF E-PHARMA WEBSITE SYSTEM	115
5.2		TRAINTS OF DEVELOPMENT	
		ARMA WEBSITE	116
5.3		MMENDATION FOR FUTURE	117
BIBI	LIOGRA	РНҮ	120
			100
APP	ENDIX		122

### LIST OF TABLES

		PAGE
Table 2.1	Ease of Use, Customer Confidence and On-Site Resources Measurement of Health Wellness	35
Table 2.2	Relationship Services and Overall Scores Measurement of Health Wellness	37
Table 2.3	Alternative Therapy Buyer, Vitamin Shopper, One-Stop Shopper And Bargain Shopper Measurement of Health Wellness	39
Table 2.4	Ease of Use, Customer Confidence and On-Site Resources Measurement of Health Contents	43
Table 2.5	Relationship Services and Overall Scores Measurement of Health Contents	45
Table 2.6	Novice Health Seeker, Support Seeker, Motivated Patient And Health Conscious Measurement of Health Contents	47
Table 4.1	The Four Basic Symbols Used In DFD	80
Table 4.2	Description of E-pharma Website Folders	109

### LIST OF FIGURES

		PAGE
Figure 1.1	Reasons Why People Shop On-line	5
Figure 3.1	System Development Phases	59
Figure 4.1	ERD of The E-pharma Website	76
Figure 4.2	Data Flow Diagram Level 0 of E-pharma Website	81
Figure 4.3	DFD level 1, Viewing Information Process	87
Figure 4.4	DFD level 1, On-line Ordering Process	90
Figure 4.5	DFD level 1, Advertising Process	92
Figure 4.6	DFD Level 1, Pharmacist Consulting Process	95
Figure 4.7	E-pharma Website Structure	97
Figure 4.8	Screen of E-pharma Homepage	98
Figure 4.9	Structure of Health Care Sub-page	100
Figure 4.10	Structure of Learn More Sub-page	101
Figure 4.11	E-pharma Server Architecture	102
Figure 4.12	E-pharma Web Architecture	103
Figure 4.13	Payment Transaction	104
Figure 4.14	E-pharma Website File Structure	106

### **CHAPTER 1**

### INTRODUCTION

In the beginning, the World Wide Web (WWW) is primarily used for accessing information from a network of servers, which serve as a repository of data. While today, the electronic commerce (e-commerce), such as on-line banking, shopping and stock trading are rapidly gaining popularity and acceptance. According to International Data Corporation (IDC), electronic commerce markets will grow to \$176 billion by the year 2001. This revolution has dramatically changed the way organizations conduct business with its consumers and with each other using Information Technology driven process.

The Internet, with inherent features like easy access, real-time information, and low cost, is a natural driver for commerce solutions. Further, companies enticed with the promise of the following competitive advantages (but not limited to) are undertaking electronic commerce projects for better customer service and support; better forecasting of customer needs for goods and services; broader market reach; improved profit margins through automated supply chain management; increased efficiency and accuracy through automated order-processing, inventory control, billing, shipping and more;

# The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

### BIBLIOGRAPHY

AHCPR, (1997) White Paper: Criteria for Assessing the Quality of Health.

Berman, M., et. al. (1999) Commerce Solution: Things to consider when building commerce solution with Microsoft Technologies. WWTS

Deployment Assets, Microsoft.

Berst, J. (1999) Prescription for Success: The Smart Way to Shop for Drugs Online. URL: <a href="http://www.idg.net/go.cgi?id=167658">http://www.idg.net/go.cgi?id=167658</a>

Candiah, R.G. (2000) Go for centralized e-business architecture. The Star Newspaper.

Information on the Internet. URL:

http://www.mitretek.org/hiti/showcase/documents/criteria.html

Information Technology Optimizers. (1999) White Paper: Physician Practice Management System. URL:

http://www.hpmg.com/Provider Login/PhysicianPracticeManagement.htm

Kalakota, R. & Whington, A. (1997) Electronic Commerce: A manager's Guide. Addison Wesley Longman.

Kamthan, P. (1999) E-commerce on the WWW: Prospects and Concerns.

URL: www.irt.org/articles/js155/index.htm

Medical Informatics Engineering, Inc. (2001) The Medical Web Project

Technical White Paper. URL: <a href="http://www.med-web.com/mwproj/whitepaper/WhitePaper.html">http://www.med-web.com/mwproj/whitepaper/WhitePaper.html</a>

Neiger, D. (2000) How does E-Commerce Work? PC Authority Magazine.

Nelson, T. (2000) e-business. TechTarget.com

Planetweb E-Commerce Solution. (1999) **Business Tools for the Internet.**Planetweb Systems.

The Star: In Tech. (1999) Internet 1999: **An e-commerce odyssey.**Newspaper Clippings.

Schneider, G. (2000) Frugal herbalist takes low-tech approach. The Star Newspaper.

Warner, B. (1999) Online Drugstores Gear Up for Ad War. URL: <a href="http://www.thestandard.com/article/display/0,1151,3701,00.html">http://www.thestandard.com/article/display/0,1151,3701,00.html</a>

Wooi Yee. (2001) TeleMedicine. Sin Chew Daily Newpapers.